
 

 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 22 August 2022  
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 31 August 2022 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in the Town Hall, 
Castlefield Road, Reigate. Members of the public, 
Officers and Visiting Members may attend remotely 
or in person. 

All attendees at the meeting have personal 
responsibility for adhering to any Covid control 
measures. Attendees are welcome to wear face 
coverings if they wish. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

For information about speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee, visit our website. 

 

 Members: 
 S. Parnall (Chairman)  
 M. S. Blacker 

J. Baker 
J. S. Bray 
P. Chandler 
Z. Cooper 
P. Harp 
A. King 

J. P. King 
S. A. Kulka 
S. McKenna 
R. Michalowski 
C. Stevens 
D. Torra 
S. T. Walsh 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


 Substitutes: 
 Conservatives: R. Absalom, H. Avery, J. Hudson, N. C. Moses, M. Tary and 

R. S. Turner 
 Residents Group:   G. Adamson and G. Hinton R. Harper and N. D. Harrison 
 Green Party: J. Booton, V. Chester, J. C. S. Essex, A. Proudfoot, S. Sinden 

and R. Ritter 
 Liberal Democrats M. Elbourne 

 
Mari Roberts-Wood 
Head of Paid Service 

 
 



  
1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
4.   Addendum to the agenda (To Be Tabled) 

 To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee. 
  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
  
NOTES:  

1.    The order in which the applications will be considered at 
the meeting may be subject to change. 

2.   Plans are reproduced in the agenda for reference 
purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality. 
  

To consider the following applications : 

 

 
5.   22/00476/F - Gilead House, Quality Street, Merstham (Pages 13 - 44) 

 Demolition of extensions to the rear of the property and 
conversion of building to nine flats, including design and 
fenestration changes, including the erection of dormer to rear roof 
slope. As amended on 29/04/2022, 09/06/2022, 22/06/2022 and 
on 15/07/2022. 

 

 
6.   22/01160/F - Drill Service Ltd, 89 Albert Road, Horley (Pages 45 - 74) 

 Demolition of the existing buildings on site and the erection of 
replacement buildings to provide 5 No. 2 bed and 2 No. 1 bed 
flats with 3 parking spaces. As amended on 30/05/2022. 

 

 
7.   22/00647/F - Land to the rear of 5 Carlton Road, Redhill (Pages 75 - 100) 

 Erection of a new dwelling. As amended on 01/06/2022.  
 



8.   22/00336/F - 73-77 Brighton Road, Horley (Pages 101 - 120) 

 Construction of ground floor extension to existing retail unit. 
Alteration and extension to first floor accommodation to provide a 
total of 3x2 bed flats and 2x1 bed flats (net increase of two flats. 
As amended on 27/06/2022. 

 

 
9.   Any other urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors S.Parnall (Chair), M. S. Blacker 
(Vice-Chair), J. Baker, P. Chandler, Z. Cooper, P. Harp, 
A. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, C. Stevens, 
S. T. Walsh, V. Chester (Substitute), N. D. Harrison 
(Substitute) and R. S. Turner (Substitute) 
 
Attended remotely: No Councillors attended remotely  
 

 
24 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the last meeting on 6 July 2022 were approved. 

It was noted that the Minute from Agenda Item 10 (Planning Committee 6 July 2022, 
22/00939/F – 103B High Street Banstead) was not included. This item had been 
deferred due to lack of time at the meeting and was considered at Agenda Item 9 
(Minute 32) at this Planning Committee (27 July 2022). The draft Minutes would be 
corrected online. 
 

25 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bray (Substituted by Councillor 
Harrison); Councillor James King (with no substitute), Councillor Michalowski 
(Substituted by Councillor Turner) and Councillor Torra (Substituted by Councillor 
Chester). 
 

26 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27 Addendum to the agenda  
 
RESOLVED: that the Addendum be noted. 

  

The Chairman, Councillor Parnall, thanked those Members who had attended site 
visits to Titan House (Salfords), Shelvers Way (Tadworth) and 80 Croydon Road, 
Reigate. 
 

28 21/03303/F - Titan House, Crossoak Lane, Salfords  
 
The Committee considered an application at Titan House, Crossoak Lane, Salfords for 
the demolition of existing buildings (2) and the erection of two any industrial processes 

7

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 27th July, 2022  
(class e (g) (iii), general industrial (use class b2) storage and/or distribution (use class 
b8) units with ancillary office accommodation, together with other associated parking, 
servicing landscape and infrastructure.  
  
Mr Robert Jeffery, a local resident, spoke in objection to the development, asking that 
the Committee refuse the application. The following points were made: 
  

• Planning Policy DES1 of the Council’s Management Plan supported residents’ 
view that permission should not be granted in that: “Planning permission will be 
granted for new development where it provides an appropriate environment for 
future occupants whilst not adversely impacting upon the amenity of occupants 
of existing nearby buildings, including by way of overbearing, obtrusiveness, 
overshadowing, overlooking and loss of privacy.” Two further measurements 
were highlighted which proved it was ‘overbearing and overshadowing’. The  
‘overbearing’ nature of the application which would be 25 metres from the living 
room window of 11 Empire Villas.  

• A recent site visit to the road showed the light penetrating through the boundary 
trees, not ju
[...]
er and seconded by Councillor Cooper, which was: 

11

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 27th July, 2022  
  

1.     The proposed dwellings, by virtue of their height, scale and proximity to the 
shared north side boundary, and the depth of the ground and first floor rear 
projections, would result in an unacceptable overbearing presence and impact 
on 84 Croydon Road, and would cause harmful overshadowing to the rear 
garden. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies CS1 and CS10 of 
the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan Core Strategy and Policy DES1 of the 
Development Management Plan 2019 and the Householder Extensions and 
Alterations Supplementary Planning Guidance.  
  

2.     The location of the proposed development is considered to fall within an area of 
medium accessibility as defined within the Reigate and Banstead Development 
Management Plan 2019, for which two parking spaces would be required per 
dwelling. The proposed shortfall in parking provision would result in an 
increased demand for on-street parking on Croydon Road, to the detriment of 
the amenities of the local area. The proposal would therefore be contrary to 
Policies CS1 and CS10 of the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan Core Strategy 
and Policies DES1, TAP1 and Annexe 4 of the Reigate and Banstead Local 
Plan Development Management Plan 2019. 

  
Following a vote by Members of the Committee, it was RESOLVED that planning 
permission be REFUSED. 
  
 

30 21/03215/F - Redhill Ambulance Station, Pendleton Road, Redhill  
 
The Committee considered an application at Redhill Ambulance Station, Pendleton 
Road, Redhill for demolition of existing ambulance station and ancillary buildings, 
construction of 8 dwelling houses with associated access and parking. As amended 
on 31/01/2022 and on 30/05/2022. The item was deferred from 6 July Planning 
Committee for consideration of Reasons for Refusal. 
A motion setting out Reasons for Refusal was put forward to the Committee
[...]
ysham Church Lane, Hooley – Demolition of existing 
substantial 1.5 Storey dwelling and replacement with 3x new dwellings with associated 
car parking and private amenity space. As amended on 22/06/2022 
  
The proposal was then voted on by Members of the Committee. Following the vote, it 
was RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED as set out in the report 
recommendations subject to the addendum changes and the amendment of condition 
7 (tree protection plan). 
  
 

35 Any other urgent business  
 
There was no other urgent business. 
  
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.35 pm 
 

14

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
31st August 2022   22/00476/F  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 31st August 2022 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Matthew Sheahan 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276514 

EMAIL: Matthew.sheahan@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 5 WARD: HMN - Hooley, Merstham And Netherne 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/00476/F  VALID: 06/04/2022 
APPLICANT: Ms Lily Shi AGENT: Colin Smith Planning 

Ltd 
LOCATION: GILEAD HOUSE QUALITY STREET MERSTHAM SURREY RH1 

3BB 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of extensions to the rear of the property and 

conversion of building to nine flats, including design and 
fenestration changes, including the erection of dormer to rear 
roof slope. As amended on 29/04/2022, 09/06/2022, 22/06/2022 
and on 15/07/2022. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application for the demolition of existing extensions to the rear of Gilead 
House, Quality Street, Merstham, and the conversion of the building in to nine flats, 
including design, fenestration changes and the addition of a dormer window to the 
rear.  
 
The site is currently occupied by a large, vacant detached building set within a deep 
plot to the west side of Quality Street in Merst
[...]
Text_482
 102.01m

AutoCAD SHX Text_483
 101.89m

AutoCAD SHX Text_484
 101.80m

AutoCAD SHX Text_485
 101.52m

AutoCAD SHX Text_486
 101.52m

AutoCAD SHX Text_487
 101.34m

AutoCAD SHX Text_488
 101.38m

AutoCAD SHX Text_489
 101.88m

AutoCAD SHX Text_490
 101.94m

AutoCAD SHX Text_491
 103.18m

AutoCAD SHX Text_492
 105.69m

AutoCAD SHX Text_493
 105.93m

AutoCAD SHX Text_494
 107.54m

AutoCAD SHX Text_495
 107.11m

AutoCAD SHX Text_496
 104.30m

AutoCAD SHX Text_497
 107.32m

AutoCAD SHX Text_498
 110.93m

AutoCAD SHX Text_499
 112.51m

AutoCAD SHX Text_500
 112.71m

AutoCAD SHX Text_501
 111.49m

AutoCAD SHX Text_502
 111.49m

AutoCAD SHX Text_503
 107.12m

AutoCAD SHX Text_504
 101.52m

AutoCAD SHX Text_505
 111.49m

AutoCAD SHX Text_506
 111.49m

AutoCAD SHX Text_507
 110.61m

AutoCAD SHX Text_508
 110.35m

AutoCAD SHX Text_509
 112.51m

AutoCAD SHX Text_510
 112.71m

AutoCAD SHX Text_511
 112.71m

AutoCAD SHX Text_512
 111.49m

AutoCAD SHX Text_513
 111.49m

AutoCAD SHX Text_514
 110.61m

AutoCAD SHX Text_515
 110.35m

AutoCAD SHX Text_516
 107.14m

AutoCAD SHX Text_517
 112.51m

AutoCAD SHX Text_518
 111.49m

AutoCAD SHX Text_519
 111.49m



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
31st August 2022  22/01160/F 

M:\BDS\DM\CTreports 2022-23\Meeting 4 - 31 August\6 - 22.01160.F - 89 Albert Road 2022.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 31st August 2022 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Hollie Marshall 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276010 

EMAIL: Hollie.marshall@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 6 WARD: Horley Central and South 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/01160/F VALID: 25th May 2022 
APPLICANT: Drill Service Ltd  AGENT: Fulcrum Design Ltd 
LOCATION: DRILL SERVICE LTD 89 ALBERT ROAD HORLEY SURREY RH6 

7HB 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of the existing buildings on site and the erection of 

replacement buildings to provide 5 No. 2 bed and 2 No. 1 bed 
flats with 3 parking spaces. As amended on 30/05/2022. 

All plans in this report have been 
[...]
60/F - Drill Service Ltd, 89 Albert Road, Horley
 

Crown Copyright Reserved.  Reigate and Banstead Borough Council.
Licence No - 100019405-2018

Legend

1:1,250

72

Agenda Item 6



73

Agenda Item 6



74

Agenda Item 6



75

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

76



Planning Committee         Agenda Item:  7 
31 August 2022 22/00647/F               

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 31 August 2022 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Clare Chappell 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276004 

EMAIL: Clare.Chappell@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 7 WARD: Redhill West and Wray Common 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/00647/F VALID: 22.03.2022 
APPLICANT: Ms Natasha Nallen AGENT: Ph Planning 

Consultancy 
LOCATION: LAND TO THE REAR OF 5 CARLTON ROAD REDHILL SURREY 

RH1 2BY 
DESCRIPTION: Erection of a new dwelling. As amended on 01/06/2022. 
All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full planning application for the erection of a new four-bedroom dwelling in the 
back garden of no.5 Carlton Road, Redhill. 
 
The existing house at no.5 is a 1930s, two-storey, detached house set in a reasonably 
large plot.  The surrounding area is characterised by good-sized detached houses which 
are well set-back from Carlton Road with leafy frontages. 
 
The scheme would create an access driveway to the new house on the west side of the 
plot, utilising the existing in/out driveway access and demolishing the existing car port.  
This arrangement, with proposed enhanced soft landscaping, would maintain an open 
frontage without significant change to the street scene appearance.  It is considered that 
the new access driveway would not be prominent and so would not be disruptive to the 
pattern of the housing along Carlton Road.  The principle of back garden land 
development in this location is sup
[...]
d.  The nearest backland access serves no.7A and 7B Carlton 
Road, and is 45 metres approximately from the existing westerly access to the 
application site.  There is no realistic prospect of any further backland access points 
on this side of Carlton Road for considerable distances in either direction given 
Vandyke Close already exists (access road 200m west of the site) and the Tennis 
Club and flatted blocks approaching the A23 would preclude such a development.  
No.5A Carlton Road would be the only remaining property with a deeper back 
garden, and it being a much narrower plot, would not be a comparable development 
prospect compared to the current application site. 
 

6.12 The proposed new house design would be traditional and would reinforce local 
distinctiveness.  The ridge and eaves heights would be no taller than the donor 
house or no.29 Hurstleigh Drive to the rear.  The size of the new house, with four 
bedrooms, would be comparable to the prevailing house size in the area.  There 
would be good space between the house and all the plot boundaries, particularly at 
the sides, and so the house would not appear cramped.  Finalised materials would 
be secured by condition. 
 

6.13 The overall site layout would retain the valuable landscape features such as the 
Oak tree, the trees alongside the rear boundary and the landscaped semi-circle in 
the frontage.  The areas flanking the new access driveway and the new boundaries 
to the donor garden would have adequate space for new planting.  A condition 
requiring a landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved prior to 
commencement  would be attached to the permission. 
 

6.14 In summary, the proposed development would be acceptable in terms of its design 
and impact upon the character of the area, and so complies with policies DES1 and 
DES2.                   

 
 

Neighbour Amenity 
 
6.15 The proposed new dwelling would share boundaries with the donor house (no.5); 

no.5A Carlton Road to the west; Redhill Lawn Tennis Club to the east; and no.29 
Hurstleigh Drive to the south.  The front northeast corner of the new plot, in the 
location of the mature Oak, would meet the southwest corner of the rear garden on 
no.3A Carlton Road. 
   

85

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee         Agenda Item:  7 
31 August 2022 22/00647/F               

6.16 No.5A Carlton Road is a good-sized house with a long back garden.  The proposed 
new house would result in some change to the environment of no.5A but this is not 
considered to amount to harm to the amenity of no.5A.  The new house has been 
orientated so it faces the donor house and therefore the mutual views from first floor 
window to first floor window would not be direct for no.5A, instead they would be 
angled.  The diagonal distance between first floor windows would be 24.8m 
approximately which is excess of the 21.0m direct window-to-window relationship 
which is typically considered acceptable.  The proposed flank wall of the new house 
would be 4.5m from the side boundary of no.5A’s rear garden.  This is considered 
to be a good level of separation and would not create any significant overshadowing 
or feeling of overbearing within the garden on no.5A, particularly as the flank roof 
would be hipped and the eaves not unduly tall.  The access driveway meanders 
away from no.5A so there is meaningful space for tree and shrub planting, thus 
helping to improve privacy and a sense of separation.  Where the access drive is 
closest, alongside the flank wall of no.5A, there would still be room for a strip of soft 
landscaping plus the 3.0m driveway width.  The flank wall of no.5A does not contain 
any windows.  The Council’s Environmental Consultants have confirmed that the 
noise from one dwelling and associated vehicle movements, taking into account the 
width and proximity of the driveway, would not be a material concern.  An ordinary 
2.0m close-boarded fence would be sufficient from a noise mitigation point of view.           
 

6.17 No.29 Hurstleigh Drive would share its rear garden boundary with the rear garden 
boundary of the proposed dwelling.  Here, the rear first floor windows of the two 
houses would face each other but at closest gap, the window-to-window distance 
would be 27.7m approximately.  This is in excess of the 21.0m direct window-to-
window relationship which is typically considered acceptable.  Accordingly - 
although acknowledging there would be a change to the existing rear environment 
for no.29 - it is not considered that the new dwelling would result in a harmful loss of 
privacy or create a sense of overbearing.  The distance from the rear of the new 
house to the common boundary would be 14.8m from the southwest corner and 
10.8m at the southeast corner.  These distances are considered acceptable in 
terms of the level of privacy afforded to the garden of no.29, particularly as existing 
trees and shrubs will be retained to provide screening and that the new house 
would not be elevated relative to no.29.      
 

6.18 No.3A Carlton, to the northeast corner of the new dwelling plot would experience a 
similar first floor window-to-window relationship as no.5A would.  No.3A and the 
proposed house would not directly look onto each other; the first-floor window-to-
window distance would be 26.7m approximately; and the distance from the nearest 
first floor window to the very corner of no.3A’s back garden would be 13.0m 
approximately.  These distances would be considered far enough to avoid any 
harmful overlooking.  No.3A would also benefit from a good sense of separation 
owing to the intervening Oak tree. 
 

6.19 The resultant relationship with the donor house would be considered acceptable in 
terms of the amenity for both sets of occupants.  The first-floor window-to-window 
distance would be 25.3m, which would be satisfactory in terms of privacy.  The 
donor house would clearly experience a reduction in the value of its rear garden, 

[...]
planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development where possible, as set out within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

97

Agenda Item 7

http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20277/street_naming_and_numbering
http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20277/street_naming_and_numbering


5

6

7

1

2

4

Court
Redhill

Tennis

21

18

23 14

3a

29

17

5a

7a

2
2

10

26

Tennis Courts

7b

LOWERMEAD

CARLTON ROAD

84.9m

86.4m

87.8m

83.0m

8 to 13

Villas

Vicarage

Pavilion

5

2

1

1

2

6 7

2
1

29

Lawn Tennis Club

Langham

89.6m

39

Scale

22/00647/F - Land To The Rear Of 5 Carlton Road, Redhill
 

Crown Copyright Reserved.  Reigate and Banstead Borough Council.
Licence No - 100019405-2018

Legend

1:1,250

98

Agenda Item 7



99

Agenda Item 7



100

Agenda Item 7



101

Agenda Item 7



102

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 8 
31st August 2022  22/00336/F  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 31st August 2022 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Matthew Sheahan 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276514 

EMAIL: Matthew.sheahan@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 8 WARD: Horley Central and South 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/00336/F VALID: 23/02/2022 
APPLICANT: Lyndendown Limited AGENT: DMP-LLP 
LOCATION: 73-77 BRIGHTON ROAD HORLEY RH6 7HL 
DESCRIPTION: Construction of ground floor extension to existing retail unit. 

Alteration and extension to first floor accommodation to 
provide a total of 3x2 bed flats and 2x1 bed flats (net increase 
of two flats. As amended on 27/06/2022.  

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application seeking permission for the construction of a ground floor 
extension to an existing retail unit, and first floor extension and alterations to provide 
an additional 2x1 bed flat.  
 
The
[...]
construction of ground floor extension to 
existing retail unit. Alteration and extension to first floor accommodation to 
provide a total of 3x2 bed flats and 2x1 bed flats (net increase of two flats. As 
amended on 27/06/2022. 

 
6.1 The main issues to consider are  
 

• Design and character assessment. 
• Impact on neighbour amenity. 
• Amenity of future occupiers and housing mix. 
• Highway matters. 
• Trees and landscaping.  
• Sustainability, infrastructure and climate change. 
• Affordable Housing. 
• Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

 
 

Design and character assessment  
 

6.2 The proposed extensions to the building are considered to be acceptable 
from a design viewpoint. The extension over the existing building to the front 
would be integrated into the hipped roof form of the existing building, which 
would have an acceptable level of visual impact on the character of the 
building and surrounding area. The materials are proposed to match the 
existing building, which would be secured by condition. It is acknowledged 
that the element of flat roof to the side of the building would be somewhat 
out of character, however there are flat roof elements on the building, and it 
would be significantly set back behind the building line. The side of the 
building is also well screened by off-site trees, which would serve to obscure 
much of this element from wider vantage points.  
 

6.3 The rear extension above the external staircase would also be a flat roof 
design, however this would only project 2.6m from the rear and due to its’ 
positioning in the middle of the building it would not result in sufficiently 
harmful impact on the character of the surrounding area to warrant refusal. 
It should be noted that 16/03006/F was approved with a similar, larger flat 
roof extension over the staircase which would have had a similar level of 
impact.  
 

6.4 Whilst the profiled cladding materials proposed for the ground floor 
extensions to the rear of the r
[...]
nomic Development),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS14 (Housing Needs)
	CS15 (Affordable Housing)
	5.3       Reigate & Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	Infrastructure Contributions

	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	7 22/00647/F - Land to the rear of 5 Carlton Road, Redhill
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	6.0 Assessment

	8 22/00336/F - 73-77 Brighton Road, Horley
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS5 (Valued People/Economic Development),
	CS7 (Town/Local Centres),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS14 (Housing Needs)
	5.3       Reigate & Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION
	Block.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	PL-02_Site








Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Wednesday, 31 August 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), J. Baker, 
J. S. Bray, P. Chandler, Z. Cooper, P. Harp, J. P. King, 
S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, R. Michalowski, C. Stevens, 
R. Absalom (Substitute), R. Ritter (Substitute) and 
R. S. Turner (Substitute) 
   
 

 
36 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 27 July 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

37 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors A King, Torra and Walsh, 
Councillors Absalom, Ritter and Turner were their respective substitutes. 
 

38 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 
 

39 Addendum to the agenda  
 
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

40 22/00476/F - Gilead House, Quality Street, Merstham  
 
The Committee considered an application at Gilead House, Quality Street, Merstham 
for the demolition of extensions to the rear of the property and conversion of building 
to nine flats, including design and fenestration changes, including the erection of 
dormer to rear roof slope. As amended on 29/04/2022, 09/06/2022, 22/06/2022 and 
on 15/07/2022. 
  
Members sought clarification on the actual treatment for the parking area, which was 
to be fixed gravel as per para 4.2 of the report and required by condition 6. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation and addendum, plus the additional informative: 
  
The Planning Committee requests that public consultation on the loss of the on-street 
parking spaces is undertaken as part of the s278 Agreement. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 31st August, 2022  
41 22/01160/F - Drill Service Ltd, 89 Albert Road, Horley  

 
The Committee considered an application at Drill Service Ltd, 89 Albert Road, Horley 
for the demolition of the existing buildings on site and the erection of replacement 
buildings to provide 5 No. 2 bed and 2 No. 1 bed flats with 3 parking spaces. As 
amended on 30/05/2022. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation and addendum, plus the additional informative: 
  
The applicant is encouraged to undertake the development with the re-use of 
materials from the existing building wherever possible. 
 

42 22/00647/F - Land to the rear of 5 Carlton Road, Redhill  
 
The Committee considered an application at land to the rear of 5 Carlton Road, 
Redhill for the Erection of a new dwelling. As amended on 01/06/2022. 
  
Geoff Tothill, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application stating that this was 
a tandem development, unlike other local developments that had dedicated accesses 
rather than access via a shared driveway. The proposed entrance from Carlton Road 
was purposely designed not to look like an access road so the donor property retained 
its in-out driveway. The revised plans to widen the entrance did not meet the minimum 
legal requirements for fire tender access and did not reliably provide access to the 
new property. There was no demarcation between the front garden of the donor 
property and the access road, this meant emergency vehicles would only be able to 
get close enough to the new development in a shared space and this relied on the 
discipline of residents and visitors to the donor property to keep the space clear. It was 
felt that the access was too narrow to safely accommodate some vehicles which 
meant they may have to reverse onto Carlton Road. It was felt that the proposal did 
not meet the requirements of the relevant planning regulations as it had the potential 
hinder access by the emergency services and cause a nuisance to the local 
community. 
  
Honor Schmidt, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application for the following 
three reasons: 

1. Character and appearance - Policy DES1, DES2 
2. Impact on residential amenity Policy DES2 
3. Tandem development DES2 

DES1 Section 5 stated a development should “Provide an appropriate environment for 
future occupants whilst not adversely impacting upon the amenity of occupants of 
existing nearby buildings, including by way of overbearing, obtrusiveness, 
overshadowing, overlooking and loss of privacy.” However, this proposal would be 
visually dominant and overbearing due to its mass, bulk and height contradicting 
DES1 Section 1. No 29 would be overlooked and there would be a loss of privacy 
when viewed from the rear elevations and garden and a number of other issues of 
overlooking were outlined, including through the removal of trees at the rear of the 
property. The depth and bulk of the proposal would disrupt the existing sense of space 
between the buildings and would not relate well to any existing dwellings. It was felt 
that the proposal would dominate the outlook from the rear windows and patio of Ms 
Schmidt’s property and this would be overbearing and oppressive. It was felt that 



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 31st August, 2022  
policies DES1 and 2 had been largely ignored in this proposal as a large, bulky house 
was proposed with little regard to retaining existing landscaping.  
  
Peggy Hui, the agent, spoke in support of the application, stating that the application 
was submitted in March, and following consultations with the planning officers a 
number of changes had been made and these were outlined. Other backland 
developments existed along Carlton Road and these were shown in the officer’s 
report. The size of the new house would be similar to No. 7a and 7b Lemon Grove, 
which was in keeping with the prevailing character of the immediate locality.  The 
existing U-shaped landscaping at the forecourt would be retained and additional soft 
landscaping would be planted along the boundary.  As the scheme would not create a 
further access point, it maintained the rhythm of the street frontage and respected the 
character and appearance of the street scene.  In terms of overlooking, the separation 
distance between facing windows on the first floor would be 27.7m, this exceeded the 
21m window to window relationship which was typically considered acceptable. There 
was significant screening within No. 5.  The scheme would retain the valuable trees 
and landscaping along the rear boundary and would not adversely affect the amenity 
of neighboring properties. The Council’s Environmental Consultants confirmed that the 
noise from the proposed house and associated vehicle movement, taking into account 
the width and proximity of the driveway would not be a material concern.  The 
submission clearly demonstrated that access for fire engines could be provided. The 
existing western access would be widened to a minimum access width of 4.8m to 
allow fire appliances to enter the site. There were no highway concerns on the 
application. The recommended highways conditions were included in conditions 13-
15.  The proposal would provide a new 4-bedroom house which made efficient use of 
urban land and contributed to housing supply.   
A reason for refusal was proposed by Councillor Michalowski and seconded by 
Councillor Bray, whereupon the Committee voted and RESOLVED that planning 
permission be REFUSED on the grounds that: 
  

1.    The proposed development, by virtue of the combination of; the narrow access 
drive, close to the flank walls of the existing houses; the proximity of the 
proposed access to the access drive for nos.7A and 7B Carlton Road; and the 
resulting isolation of the garden of no.5A Carlton Road, sandwiched between 
backland properties; would result in a cramped appearance, at odds with and 
harmful to the pattern of development and character of the area.  The 
development is thereby contrary to policies DES1 and DES2 of the Reigate and 
Banstead Development Management Plan 2019, policy CS4 of the Core 
Strategy 2014, and the Local Character & Distinctiveness Design Guide 2021. 

 
43 22/00336/F - 73-77 Brighton Road, Horley  

 
The Committee considered an application at 73-77 Brighton Road, Horley for the 
construction of ground floor extension to existing retail unit. Alteration and extension to 
first floor accommodation to provide a total of 3x2 bed flats and 2x1 bed flats (net 
increase of two flats. As amended on 27/06/2022. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation and addendum. 
 
 



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 31st August, 2022  
44 Any other urgent business  

 
There was none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.43 pm 
 


